

No. 12-2581

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LAUREL RUN MINING COMPANY
Petitioner

v.

PATRICIA ANN MAYNARD,
on behalf of and as surviving spouse of
HARMON MAYNARD
and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5650
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Standard of Review..... 8

II. 20 C.F.R. 718.305 is a permissible interpretation of the Act..... 9

A. The rule-out standard in context 9

1. 30 U.S.C. 921(c)(4) and its implementing regulations..... 9

2. Elements of entitlement 12

3. The fifteen-year presumption and methods of rebuttal..... 13

4. The rule-out standard 15

B. The regulatory rule-out standard is a permissible interpretation of the Act 17

1. *Chevron* step one: section 921(c)(4) is silent on what an employer must prove to rebut the presumption on disability-causation grounds..... 18

2. *Chevron* step two: the regulatory rule-out standard is a permissible interpretation of the Act 18

a. The rule-out standard advances the purpose and intent of section 921(c)(4) 20

b. Congress endorsed the Department’s longstanding interpretation of section 921(c)(4) when it re-enacted that provision without change in 2010.....	21
c. The regulatory rule-out standard is consistent with this Court’s caselaw interpreting the fifteen-year presumption and the similar interim presumption.....	22
C. The rule-out standard is consistent with <i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining</i>	26
III. Section 725.414 does not prohibit a party from submitting, as part of its rebuttal case, an x-ray reading that is consistent with a reading obtained during the DOL-sponsored pulmonary evaluation.....	33
IV. The ALJ properly awarded the widow’s claim under section 422(1) of the Act after finding her husband entitled to benefits	35
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
ADDENDUM	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	9
<i>B & G Constr. Co., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Bethlehem Mines Corp. v. Massey</i> , 736 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1984)	18-19, 25-26
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 17, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8, 17-19
<i>Colley & Colley Coal Co. v. Breeding</i> , 59 F.App'x. 563 (4th Cir. 2003)	23-24
<i>Combs v. Elkay Mining Co.</i> , 881 F.Supp. 2d 728 (S.D. W.Va. 2012).....	37
<i>Dalton v. OWCP</i> , 738 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	9, 17
<i>Grigg v. Director, OWCP</i> , 28 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1994)	40

<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>J.V.S. v. Arch of West Virginia/Apogee Coal Co.</i> , 24 BLR 1-78, 2008 WL 3860953 (Ben. Rv. Bd. 2008)	34-35
<i>Kinder v. Coleman & Yates Coal Co.</i> , 974 F.Supp. 868 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	38
<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	22
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	22
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	4, 10, 22, 30
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1988).....	9, 24, 41
<i>Nowlin v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp.</i> , 266 F.Supp. 2d 502 (N.D. W.Va. 2003).....	37-38
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	9-10, 19-20
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 778 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Pittston Coal v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012).....	40

<i>Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980).....	23-24, 31
<i>Rosebud Coal Sales Co. v. Wiegand</i> , 831 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Shipbuilders Council of America v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 578 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 57 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Crisp</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Tidelands Marine Service v. Patterson</i> , 719 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 11 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....	40

CASES (cont'd)

<i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 21, 22, 26-32
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)	8

STATUTES

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556	4, 10, 39

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)(1972).....	12
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	12
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1972)	10
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b).....	2, 6, 8, 33-34, 42
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	35-37
Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l)	2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 35, 39-40, 42
Section 426(a), 30 U.S.C. § 936(a)	18

Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981

Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981)	10
--	----

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977

Pub. L. 95-2392(b) March 1, 1978).....	12
--	----

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. § 9501.....	36
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(i).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	38

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended,

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 14(f), 33 U.S.C. § 914(f).....	37
Section 18(a), 33 U.S.C. § 918(f)	37
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	36-37
Section 921(a)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	37

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 410.110(o) (1970)	28
20 C.F.R. § 410.110(o)(1) (1976).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 410.110(o)(2) (1976).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 410.110(o)(3) (1976).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 (1981)	28
20 C.F.R. § 718.201	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	12, 15, 28
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	5, 12, 14, 30

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	26
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(b)	26
20 C.F.R. § 718.203	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (1981)	27, 31
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2012)	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2013)	9, 11, 20, 31, 42
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) (2000).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)(2013).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) (1981)	21, 25
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) (2000)	16
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) (2013)	7, 11, 15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i) (2013).....	15, 21
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii) (2013).....	7, 13, 17, 19-20, 26, 32-33
20 C.F.R. § 725.4(d)	24
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3).....	38-40
20 C.F.R. § 725.406.....	6, 33
20 C.F.R. § 725.412(b)	36
20 C.F.R. § 725.414	2, 8, 33-34
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(i).....	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(ii).....	33-35
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(i).....	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(ii).....	33, 35
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a)	36
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(a)	38
20 C.F.R. § 725.490	36
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(1).....	36
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(2).....	36-37
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a)	36, 38
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(b)	41
20 C.F.R. § 725.530(a)	37
20 C.F.R. § 725.540(b)	41
20 C.F.R. § 727.203 (1999)	24, 33
20 C.F.R. § 727.203(a) (1999).....	24
20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(1) (1999).....	25
20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(2) (1999).....	25

20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(3) (1999).....	24-25
20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(4) (1999).....	25
20 C.F.R. § 802.105(a)	37

MISCELLANEOUS

45 Fed. Reg. 13677 (Feb. 29, 1980)	11
45 Fed. Reg. 13692 (Feb. 29, 1980)	11
64 Fed. Reg. 54988 (Oct. 8, 1999)	34
65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	33
65 Fed. Reg. 79989 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	33
77 Fed. Reg. 19456 (Mar. 30, 2012)	40
77 Fed. Reg. 19469 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	40
78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sep. 25, 2013)	11, 38
78 Fed. Reg. 59106 (Sep. 25, 2013)	13-15, 20, 31
78 Fed. Reg. 59107 (Sep. 25, 2013)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 59114 (Sep. 25, 2013)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 59115 (Sep. 25, 2013)	11, 15
78 Fed. Reg. 59117 (Sep. 25, 2013)	38
S. Rep. No. 92-743 (1972), 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2305	20
